

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.18593 of 2021
 With
 CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO.1 of 2024
 In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.18593 of 2021
 With
 R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.22896 of 2022

=====

RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED & ORS.

Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance :

MS MEGHA JANI, SENIOR COUNSEL ASSISTED BY MR ARJUN M JOSHI for the
 Petitioners.

G H VIRK for the Respondent No.2.

MR HARSHEEL D SHUKLA for the Respondent No.3.

MR MK VAKHARIA for the Respondent No.4.

MR SIMRANJITSINGH H VIRK for the Respondent No.2.

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent No.1.

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent No.5.

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 13/07/2026
 ORAL ORDER

I have heard learned Senior Counsel Ms. Megha Jani assisted by Mr. Arjun M. Joshi for the petitioners and Mr. Gursharansingh Virk for the respondent No.2.

2. It is brought to the notice of the Court that vide order dated 7.5.2026, the coordinate Bench while adjourning the matter to today, had directed the parties to file written submissions, pursuant to which, Maritime Board and Union of India have already filed their written submissions and, therefore, the matters may be fixed on a particular date and the same may be taken up as the matters are pending for admission since 2021.

3. In view of the above submission as well as considering the fact that today, other Counsel appearing in the matters are occupied in other matters, it was not possible for this Court to take up the matters and hence, as suggested by counsels, **matter is adjourned to 27.7.2026** with an understanding that the matters will be taken up at 14.30 on the said date. In case, if any of the respondents still wishes to file further submissions, they may file it before 23.7.2026.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SAVARIYA